

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLON SCARBER, PETITIONER

v.

CARMEN DENISE PALMER, WARDEN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
A. JOSHUA PODOLL
WILLIAM T. MARKS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory provision involved | 2 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition..... | 9 |
| A. The decision below deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals | 10 |
| B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case | 20 |
| Conclusion..... | 23 |
| Appendix A | 1a |
| Appendix B | 8a |
| Appendix C | 10a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 552 U.S. 3 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>Cramer v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 461 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Currie v. Matesanz</i> , 281 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2002) .. | 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Drew v. MacEachern</i> , 620 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | 20 |
| <i>Escalante v. Watson</i> , 488 Fed. Appx. 694 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 951 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)..... | 20 |

IV

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Hemmerle v. Schriro</i> , 495 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 829 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) | 20 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Superintendent of Laurel Highlands</i> , 705 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Jones v. Hulick</i> , 449 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1121 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>Melancon v. Kaylo</i> , 259 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Nix v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections</i> , 393 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) | 11 |
| <i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989) | 20 |
| <i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) | 17, 20 |
| <i>People v. Adams</i> , 788 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Beard</i> , 570 N.W.2d 262 (Mich. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>People v. Chavis</i> , 643 N.W.2d 578 (Mich. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>People v. Cron</i> , 742 N.W.2d 126 (Mich. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Edmunson</i> , 554 N.W.2d 575 (Mich. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Khoury</i> , 467 N.W.2d 810 (Mich. 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Paulus</i> , 338 N.W.2d 188 (Mich. 1983) | 22 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 327 N.W.2d 315 (Mich. 1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> , 485 N.W.2d 559 (Mich. 1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Santini v. Clements</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 807 (10th Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Saunders v. Senkowski</i> , 587 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1169 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Serrano v. Williams</i> , 383 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Simms v. Acevedo</i> , 595 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1134 (2011)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 17, 18 |

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Swartz v. Meyers</i> , 204 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Taylor v. Lee</i> , 186 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1197 (2000)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Watts v. Brewer</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 425 (5th Cir. 2011) .. | 18, 19 |
| <i>Williams v. Bruton</i> , 299 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 217 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wilson v. Battles</i> , 302 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)..... | 20 |
| Statutes and rules: | |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(b) | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) | 2, 3, 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. 2253(c) | 22 |
| Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.18(e) | 15 |
| Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D) | 4 |
| Mich. Ct. R. 7.311(G)..... | 6 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) | 12 |
| United States Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures</i> 2014 (Sept. 30, 2014) < tinyurl.com/factsandfigures2014 > | 21 |
